which gain is included in discontinued operations.

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/29646/000104746904000310/a2126037z424b2.htm (6 of 48)1/7/04 10:52:37 AM

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/29646/000104746904000310/a2126037z424b2.htm

USE OF PROCEEDS

   The net proceeds from this offering will be $991,335,000, after deducting the underwriters' discount and
certain offering expenses. We intend to use the net proceeds for our general corporate purposes, which may
include the rationalization of our debt capital structure. We refer you to "Capitalization".

S-5

CAPITALIZATION

   The table below shows our consolidated capitalization as of September 30, 2003. The "As Adjusted" column
reflects the issuance of the notes in this offering. Except as disclosed in this prospectus supplement, there has
been no material change in our capitalization since September 30, 2003. You should read this table along with
our consolidated financial statements, which are included in the documents incorporated by reference in this
prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

As of September 30,
2003

Actual

As
Adjusted

(in millions)

Debt:
Commercial paper and short-term borrowings  $ 15,207 $ 15,207

Long-term borrowings(1)(2)   24,016  25,016

   Total long-term debt   24,016  25,016

Stockholders' Equity:

Common Stock $.10 par value (50,000 shares authorized;
1,100 shares issued and outstanding)(3)   —  —

 Paid-in capital   7,604  7,604
 Retained earnings   1,824  1,824
 Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (157)  (157)

  Total stockholders' equity   9,271  9,271

   Total capitalization  $ 48,494 $ 49,494

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/29646/000104746904000310/a2126037z424b2.htm (7 of 48)1/7/04 10:52:37 AM

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/29646/000104746904000310/a2126037z424b2.htm

(1)
Includes current portion of long-term borrowings of $2.1 billion.

(2)
Does not include the issuance of $1.0 billion of our 3.875% notes due 2009 on November 24, 2003 or the
issuance of $10 million of our 5-year contingent protection securities due 2008 on November 26, 2003.

(3)
All of such shares are owned by Credit Suisse First Boston, Inc., an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of
CSG.

S-6

DESCRIPTION OF NOTES

   This description of the terms of the notes adds information to the description of the general terms and
provisions of debt securities in the accompanying prospectus. If this description differs in any way from the
description in the accompanying prospectus, you should rely on this description.

   We will issue the notes under an indenture, dated as of June 1, 2001, between us and JPMorgan Chase Bank,
as trustee, which is more fully described in the accompanying prospectus under "Description of Debt Securities"